IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SW/S Headland Road, approximately
200 fi. S of Bay Front Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMIS SIONER
15th Election District
7th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(7419 Bay Front Road)
* CASE NO. 01-167-A
William S. White &
Margaret J. Ludowese *
Petitioners
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, William S. White and Margaret J. Ludowese.
The Petitioners are requesting a variance for property they own at 7419 Bay Front Road, located
in the Edgemere area of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 102.4 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to allow a dwelling to be built on a lot containing 9,979
sq. ft. in lieu of the minimum required 20,000 sq. ft. which abuts on a 15 ft. wide private right-
of-way in lieu of the 30 ft. wide public right-of-way.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were William White and
Margaret Ludowese, owners of the property, Dwight Little, professional engineer who prepared
the site plan of the property and Howard Alderman, attomey at law, representing the Petitioners.

Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners request were Ron and Deborah Malvaso and Steve

}'2'3 1 Waters, nearby neighbors.

5 | Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
&=

Q ' request, consists of 0.7934 acre, more or less, zoped DR 5.5. The subject property is improved
)

3-:5;’ \E with an existing single family residential dwelling which is a waterfront property, fronting on
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Old Road Bay. The Petitioners purchased the property approximately 2 %2 years ago and are
desirous of subdividing the property to create one additional building lot. The Petitioners are
proceeding through the minor subdivision process. The Petitioners have designed the new lot in
accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the site plan submitted at the hearing. As shown on
the site plan, there is an existing 8" sanitary sewer line which bisects this property in the fashion
depicted on the site plan. The Petitioners have proposed to locate the new dweiling on the north
side of this sewer line, adjacent to the property owned by Ron and Deborah Malvaso. In
addition, the petitioners have only set aside 9,979 sq. ft. of lot area for this new dwelling. To
proceed in the manner depicted on the site plan, two variances are necessary. One variance is
necessary to permit the lot to be smaller than required and the other to allow access by way of
Headland Road.

Headland Road was the subject of a previous zoning case wherein [ granted a variance to
allow access over that road bed. That particular right-of-way is only 15 ft. wide and is consistent
with many of the other streets and rights-of-ways in this area of Baltimore County. Therefore, I
have no problem granting the variance to allow access to this new lot to be by way of Headland
Road. However, I do have great concerns granting a variance to allow the lot to contain 9,979
sq. ft. in lieu of the minimum 20,000 sq. ft. required. The dwelling proposed to be located on
this newly created lot, in my opinion, should be situated on the south side of the existing 8”
sanitary sewer line. While this will reduce the amount of rear yard that the property owners

3: would like to have for their existing house, it will certainly lessen the impact that a proposed

i

; dwellmg will have on the adjacent property owners, Mr. and Mrs. Malvaso.

The neighbors who appeared at the hearing were concemed over the drainage from the

proposed dwelling, as well as the parking problems that they currently experience on Headland
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Road. In addition, the Malvaso’s are concerned that the new dwelling might biock their water
view. Requiring the new dwelling to be constructed on the south side of the sewer line should
alleviate the concerns raised by these neighbors. In addition, it will cause the lot itself to be
much greater than the 9,979 sq. fi. proposed. Therefore, I shall order that the Petitioners
redesign their plan to show the proposed dwelling to be located on the south side of the existing
sanitary sewer line, thereby causing the southern property line of the new lot to be created to be
moved closer to the existing house owned by the Petitioners. The Petitioners shall be required to
readjust the southern property line so that the proposed dwelling may be constructed on the south
side of the sewer line and still meet the side yard setback with the southern property line. This
might cause the variance from the 20,000 sq. fi. lot requirement to be eliminated, in the event
moving the lot line increases the square footage of this lot above the 20,000 sq. fi. minimum.
However, as a condition of approval, to aliow access by way of Headland Road, I am requiring
that the house be located on the south side of the existing sanitary sewer line.

The facts and evidence presented tend to establish that special conditions or
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structures located within the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Areas of Baltimore County; that to deny the relief requested would result in
practical difficulty, unreasonable hardship, or severe economic hardship upon the Petitioners;
and that strict compliance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area requirements and the B.C.Z.R.
would deprive the Petitioners of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas
within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas in Baltimore County. The granting of the relief
requested will not confer upon the Petitioners any special privilege that would be denied by the
critical area regulations to other lands or structures within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas.

The relief requested is in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Areas
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legislation for Baltimore County and conforms to the requirements as set forth in Section 500.14
of the B.C.Z.R.

In accordance with Section 500.14 of the B.C.ZR., the Director of the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) has submitted recommendations
(attached herewith) which describe what steps the Petitioners must take to insure that the relief
requested complies with the following Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas requirements to:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants
that are discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off
from surrounding lands; and

2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also
address the fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number,
movement, and activities of persons in that area can create adverse
environmental impacts.

These recommendations shall be attached hereto and become a permanent part of the
decision rendered in this case. There is no evidence in the record that the relief requested would
adversely affect the health, safety, and/or general welfare of the public provided there is
compliance with the requirements of the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource
Management as more fully described below.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this éﬁ_7 day of December, 2000, by this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ requests for variance from Section 102.4 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to allow a dwelling to have access over a private right-of-
way with a 15 fi. width in lieu of the minimum required 30 fi. width and public right-of-way, be

- and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions

> precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at his time
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is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. Compliance with the Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment submitted
by the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management

(DEPRM) dated November 15, 2000, a copy of which is aftached hereto and made a
part hereof.

3. When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the variance to allow a lot size to be less than the 20,000
sq. ft. minimum shal!l also be permitted.

IT IS FURTHER ODERED, that the dwelling to be constructed on this new lot must be
situated on the south side of the existing 8” sanitary sewer line, which will leave an open yard

area adjacent to the property owned by Ron and Deborah Malvaso.

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Suite 403, County Courts Bldg.

Balt%more Coufltjf 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468
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December /27/? 2000

Howard Alderman, Esquire

Levin & Gann

502 Washington Avenue, 8" Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 01-167-A
Property: SW/S Headland Road, approximately
200 ft. S of Bay Front Road

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

Tn the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very : Y yours,

Timothy M. Kotroco

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK :raj
Enclosure

Census 2000 For You, For Baltimore County

2 Census 2600

B Doy poan ™ Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Copies to:

Mr. William White

Ms. Margaret Ludowese
7419 Bayfront Road
Baltimore, MD 21219

Mr. & Mrs. Ron Malvaso
7419 A Bayfront Road
Baltimore, MD 21219

Mr. Steve Waters
7919 B Bayfront Road
Baltimore MD 21219

Dwight Little, P.E.

W. Duvall & Associates, Inc.
530 E. Joppa Road

Towson, MD 21286
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

MARGARET KAPP & RONALD KAPP - * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
LEGAL OWNERS /PETITIONERS FOR A

SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY * OF

LOCATED ON THE S/S MEREDITH ROAD,

2600’ W OF C/L OF WEST LIBERTY ROAD * BALTIMORE COUNTY
(2615 MEREDITH ROAD)

7™ ELECTION DISTRICT * Case No. 00-167-SPH
6™ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
* * * * * * *® * *
OPINION

This matter comes before the Board on an appeal from a decision of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner dated December 20, 1999. It was filed by the legal owners of the property located at 2615
Meredith Road, Ronald W. and Margaret E. Kapp. Mr. and Mrs. Kapp appeared pro se and were
accompanied by Richard Matz, Professional Engineer. Peter Max Zimmerman, People’s Counsel for
Baltimore County, also participated in these proceedings.

Background

The special hearing request seeks to affirm that two density units are available to the subject
property in accordance with the Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s decision in Case No. 85-170-SPH. In
the alternative, the special hearing request was made to approve an additional density unit because of a
plat recorded prior to 1990 with a lot split by aroad in accordance with Zoning Policy RSD 7 (1984) and
to transfer the density unit to the south side of Meredith Road. This position was abandoned by Appellant
during the hearing before the Board.

The testimony indicated that the property which is the subject of the special hearing consists of
3.992 acres of land, more or less, zoned R.C. 2. The Petitioners seeks to divide the subject 3.992 acres
into two separate building lots. The property is currently approved with a single-family residential
dwelling where the Kapps reside. That lot is identified as Lot #2 on the site plan submitted. Proposed
Lot #3 1s undeveloped at this time. Testimony indicated that the Kapps are desirous of creating an

additional building lot for their daughter, where they would construct a dwelling for her.
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Case No. 00-167-SPH fl\f.;et Kapp and Ronald Kapp -Petitioners . 2

In his decision, Deputy Zoning Commissioner Kotroco indicated that the Petitioners’ request was
to affirm that the property may be subdivided pursuant to then Deputy Zoning Commissioner Jean Jung’s
decision in Case No. 85-170-SPH. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner properly noted that that case was
appealed to the Board of Appeals. The Board issued a decision on March 25, 1986, which was consented
to by all parties to the matter on the same date. The Board’s decision states that the Petitioners at that
time sought approval to re-subdivide and realign Lot #1 of “Meredith’s Range” and two other parcels
contiguous thereto containing 14.63 acres so as to create three building lots as shown on the site plan
prepared by the Development Design Group, which was submitted to the Deputy Zoning Commissioner.
The decision recited the fact that the Deputy Zoning Commissioner granted the re-subdivision and
realignment of Lot #1 and the two other parcels contiguous thereto to create three building lots in
accordance with Petitioners” Exhibit No, 1.

People’s Counsel filed a timerr appeal to the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner and
also a timely appeal was filed by another interested party, Dr. Emil Kfoury and Elizabeth Kfoury, his
wife. The Board’s decision recites the fact that the parties had resolved the issue and there was agreement
that the transfers requested in the instant Petition were Justified provided that the aggregate of the four
density units allowed for the combined properties would be divided by applying two units to the F

Anderson properties and two units Kfoury property. The Office of Planning of Baltimore County agreed

to approve the division of said density units provided that both properties were included in a common
development plan which was approved by Baltimore County. Based upon the agreement of the parties,
the Board ordered the approval of the re-subdivision and realignment of Lot #1 of “Meredith’s Range”
and two other parcels contignous thereto containing 17.3 acres so as to create two building lots. This
decision was memorialized in the plat recorded on April 2, 1986 in EHK Jr. 54, Folio 69, entitled
“Anderson Property” showing twe lots.

The Appellants contend that the Deputy Zoning Commissioner decision of Jamuary 25, 1985

granting the three building lots was actually approved by the Board in its decision of March 25, 1986.




Case No. 00-167-SPH /M.et Kapp and Ronald Kapp -Petitioners . 3

The Appellants further contend that an approved plan showing three lots never was recorded but that three
density lots with a density of one for each lot were found to be correct by the Board.

Appellants contend that a plat recorded on September 29, 1986 in EHK Jr. 55, Folio 70, actually
shows the two lots referred to by the Board in its decision of March 25 , 1986. This position is contested
by People’s Counsel who contends that the plat recorded in EHK, Jr., 54, Folio 69, actually sets forth the
correct property boundaries found by the Board to be appropriate. The Appellants urge the Board to
reverse the Deputy Zoning Commissioner and find that there is an additional lot on the Kapp property and
that there is one additional density unit which can be utilized by Mr. and Mrs. Kapp.

Decision

The Board finds that the plat which was recorded at EHK Jr. 54, Folio 69, refers to the re-
subdivision approved by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner on 1/25/85, Case No. 85-170-SPH. This is
the case that was decided with agreement of the parties by the Board on March 25, 1986 and refers to the
“Anderson Property” with a gross acreage of 17.653 acres as set forth in the March 25, 1986 Board
decision.

The plat referred to by the Appellants at EHK Jr. 55, Folio 70, sets forth a gross area of 20.093

acres. it refers to Emil F. Kfoury and wife. l
The Kapps purchased the property known as Lot #2 from the Andersons; therefore, the property :
in question is part of the plat recorded at EHK Jr. 54, Folio 69. It allows two density units, one for Lot #1
and one for Lot #2. There is some confusion because of the fact that there are several “Meredith Range”
plats recorded. The Board finds that the Deputy Zoning Commissioner was correct in denying the special
hearing for the addition of one density unit to Lot #2 on the subject property. The Board finds that the
previous decision of the County Board of Appeals, dated March 25, 1986, was correct and that no
additional density units were awarded by the Board at that time. Although the Appellants have
withdrawn their petition with respect to the request for an additional density unit because the lot is to be

intersected by the extension of Meredith Road, the Board feels it appropriate to state that an additional

density unit should not be granted because of that division of the property by Meredxth Road. Sectlon
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1A01.3 of the BCZR indicates that “where land in a single ownership is crossed by existing or proposed
roads, rights-of-way, or easements, the portions of land on either side of the road, right-of-way, or
easement shall not be considered separate parcels for the purpose of calculating the number of lots of
record with the exception that any zoning petitions, site plan, subdivision, or record plat filed with or
approved by the County between November 27, 1979 and October 1, 1990 shall not be so affected and be
considered valid, provided, as to any zoning petition pending on appeal, that it be upheld on appeal.
Since there was no plat approved or filed before October 1, 1990, showing the intersection and the
additional density unit for Lot #1, the additional density unit cannot be awarded by this Board.

The Board feels constrained to discuss the language in the Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s
decision of December 20, 1999 in which he states, in the first full paragraph, page 2: “The Petitioners
would have to bring this issue to the attention of the Board of Appeals by way of an appeal of this
decision, in order for them to entertain whether their previous decision should be overturned.” The
Deputy Zoning Commissioner went on to state that, if the parties at that time were dissatisfied with the
Board of Appeals decision, an appeal should have been taken to the Circuit Court during the appropriate
time period from the date of that decision.

The Board is not clear as to what the Deputy Zoning Commissioner meant by the above language.
Since the previous decision of the Board in Case No. 85-170-SPH was never appealed, that decision

stands, and is not before this Board.

ORDER
THEREFORE, ITIS THIS _19th dayof January » 2001 by the County Board of

Appeals of Baltimore County
ORDERED that the Appellants’ special hearing request to affirm that two density units are available
to the subject property in accordance with the Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s decision in Case No. 85-170-

SPH, or in the alternative that a special hearing request be made to approve an additional density unit because
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of a plat recorded prior to 1990 with a lot split by a road, in accordance with zoning policy RSD-7 (1984) and
to transfer the density over to the south side of Meredith Road be and is hereby DENIED.,
Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201

through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

/WJ WP s

Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairm;
N
’

Ri¢hard frish 7/

Lynn Baé‘anger )

.

K
|

—I i e ]
e




@ounty garh of Appeals of Baltimore @rgtg %" fvzf"

OLD COURTHOQUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

January 19, 2001

Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Kapp
2615 Meredith Road
White Hall, MD 21161

RE: In the Matter of Margaret Kapp & Ronald Kapp
- Legal Owners /Petitioners  Case No. 00-167-SPH

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kapp:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the County Board
of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201
through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure, with a photocopy provided to this office
concurrent with filing in Circuit Court. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial Review filed from
this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. If no such petition is filed within
30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed.

Very truly yours,

7 = VAR |
C/«Avﬁ@ z. ,5 Jto%
Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

Enclosure

c: Richard E. Matz, P.E. /Colbert Matz Rosenfelt Inc,
Dr. & Mrs. Richard McQuaid
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller /Planning Director
)awrencc E. Schmidt /Z.C.
“~Amold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

 Printed with Soybean Ink
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}.'etition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _ 7419 Bay Front Road

which is presently zoned DR 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the properly situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made.a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) /£ . Y o oSl @ feseldl; “zp
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of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasoﬁs:

(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

Because minimm R/W width of 30°' does not exist, and

proposed lot is under 20,000 sf, the lot cannot be created.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, adverlising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/l essee:

Name - Type of Print

IWVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
ts the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

William S. White

Signature Signature
M&Fa\o\,fﬁt J Luc\owe,s.e.
Address Telephone No. Narne - Type of Print
o, S 7ol W@M&i
AtHtorney For Petitioner: 7419 Bay Front Road 46 477-8 1
27 4 z Address Telephone No.
o 1 i Baltimore MD 21219
';%ame -1Type er Print City State Zip Code
o B Representative to be Contacted:
= Signature
S Chuck Merritt c/o W. Duvall & Associates, Inc.
530 E. Joppa Road - 410 583-9571
Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Towson MD 21286
Zip Code City - State Zip Cede
OFFiCE USE ONLY
e y )
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING [Zé&
cvicwet By

REV9/15/98




530 East Joppa Read

D

W. DUVALL & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Engineers » Surveyors * Land Planners

Towson, Maryland 21286

SRR

Telephone: (410) 583-9571
Fax: (410) 583-1513
September 27, 2000
ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR
#7419 BAY FRONT ROAD

Beginning at a point located on Headland Road (A 20° Private R/W ) 212 feet south of

The south side of Bay Front Road, 30 feet wide; said Beginning Point being 400 feet

Southeast of Lincoln Avenue;Thence (1) S 06 degrees 30 minutes 01 seconds W

359.66 feet {2} N 83 degress 20 minutes 10 seconds W 98.51 feet (3) N 06 degress

30 minutes 01 seconds E 342.00 feet {4) N86 degress 29 minutes 43 seconds E

100.03 feet To the place of beginning as recorded in Deed 14185/368. Containing

0.7934 acres Also known as 7419 Bay Front Drive and located in the 15™ Election

District, Councilmanic District # 7.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE # 01-167-A
PETITIONER/ DEVELOPER
{William S. White)
DATE OF Hearing
{ 12-4-00)

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTL.EMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGNS(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOQUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

7419 Bay Front Road Baltimore , Maryland 21219

THE SIGN(S) WERE POSTED ON 11-15-00

{monTH, DAY, YEAR)

SINCERELY,

(SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER & DATE)

THOMAS P. OGLE SR.

325 NICHOLSON ROAD

— BAITIMORE, MARYLAND 21221

410-687-8405
(TELEPHONE NUMBER)
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mm y Front-Road -
16th Elgssian District « 7ih Counclimanlg Distriot
galOwnar(s): Marparet J, Ludowasa &Willam S. White -
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD,

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in

Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _ successive

:ri 2000

weeks, the first publication appearing on H ﬂ _mu s , 20000 .
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

7419 Bay Front Road, SW/S Headland Rd,

appx. 200" § of Bay Front Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER

15ih Election District, 7th Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: William White and Margaret Ludowese

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* Case No. 01-167-A

* * * * ¥ * % * * * * % *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ docmmentation filed in the case.

L
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Nt S - Qemalico

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

THEREBY CERTIFY that on this 13th day of November, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed fo Chuck Merritt, W. Duvall & Assoc., Inc., 530 E. Joppa Road, Towson, MDD 21286,
representative for Petitioners.
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Director's Office

PSR, County Office Buildi

iﬂ* 2\ Baltimore County ounty Litice Building
8 L Dep ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
oy artm Towson, Maryland 21204
% [ﬁ! Development Management 410-887-3353
gy

Fax: 410-887-5708

November 3, 2000

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-167-A

7419 Bay Front Road

SW/S Headland Road, Approximately 200 feet S of Bay Front Road
15th Election District — 7th Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Margaret J. Ludowese & William S. White

Variance to approve a 9,979-square foot ot abutting a 15-foot private right-of-way in lieu
of the required 30-foot wide public right-of-way.

HEARING: Monday, December 4, 2000 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Arnocld Jablon
Director

C: Chuck Merritt, W. Duvall & Associates, Inc., 530 E. Joppa Road, Towson 21286
Margaret J. Ludowese, William S. White, 7419 Bay Front Road, Baitimore 21219

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, NCVEMBER 17, 2000.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 41 0-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, November 16, 2000 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
William S. White 410 477-6915
7419 Bay Front Road
Baltimore, MD 21219

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-167-A

7419 Bay Front Road

SW/S Headland Road, Approximately 200 feet S of Bay Front Road
15th Election District — 7th Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Margaret J. Ludowese & William S. White

Variance to approve a 9,979-square foot lot abutting a 15-foot private right-of-way in lieu
of the required 30-faot wide pubiic right-of-way.

HEARING: Monday, December 4, 2000 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Gz

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



® -

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW -~

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS ANI.;) PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore _County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. .
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is

due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising;

ltem Number or Case Number: __ O V- l¢s17 A

Petitioner: _wWluonAv S vwhGge

Address or Location: _"1A4\3 EAY FEosa Ro A

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BiLL TO:

Name: MInui VAN S| WIH TS

Add__ress: TAVS BAY Trerot R0AD

BalTe. Mo Ziz49
Telephone Number: 4(_4!6’! Y27~ f9%5

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

Ol-167-A




. Development Processing

Baltimore County | County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

T

December 1, 2000

Chuck Merritt
W. Duvall & Associates, Inc.
230 E. Joppa Road
Towson, MD 21286
Dear Mr. Merritt:
RE: Case Number: 01-167-A, 7419 Bay Front Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, D

epariment of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
October 17, 2000.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,
W LO./LQ M/G/LLLL! ‘}4
W. Carl Richards, Jr. ey
Supervisor, Zoning Review
WCR:gdz

Enciosures

C: Margaret J. Ludowese, William S. White, 7419 Bay Front Road, Baltimore 21219
People’s Counsel

o oy e Waheita - i
O TG o Soygean tnk Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director PATE: November 24, 2000
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM; Qﬁ Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 13, 2000

Item Nos. 167, 168, 169, 170, 171, 172,
174,176, and 177

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-FI-13-2000-NO COMMENT ITEMS.doc



. Office of the Fire Marshal

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

410-887-4880

Baltimore Co’y
Fire Department

November 3, 2000

Department Of Permits and
Pevelcpment Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTICN: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: Sgp BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING oF November 8, 2009

Item No.: See Below

Dear Ms, Stephens:

Surveyed by thisg Bureau and the comments below are applicaple and

required to pe Corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the Property.

3. The Fire Marshal's Cffice has No comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMRBRERS :

177, 173, 172, 170, 169, 175, and 167

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1192%

CC: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Prmtad with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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TO: Armold Jablon

FROM: R. Bruce Secley pef g7

DATE: November 15, 2000

SUBJECT: Zoning Item  #16

—_—1

7419 B

av Front Road
L322 bay iront Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 6, 2000

The Department of Environmental Protectio

n and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X _ The Department of Environm

ental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on

the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property
Protection of Water Quality,
14-331 through 14-350 of th

must comply with the Regulations for the
Streams, Wetlands and F loodplains (Sections
€ Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest

Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay

Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461 > and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Reviewer: Keith Kelley Date: November 14, 2000
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Joe Chmura DATE: July 21, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Mark A. Cunningham
Development Review Section
Office of Planning

PROJECT NAME White Property

. PRGJECT NG.: 00075 M

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced project and offers the following
comments:

The Office of Planning opposes the proposed panhandle subdivision. Panhandle lots are not a
matter of right. Section 26-266 of the Baltimore County Code states: “Panhandle lots may only
be permitted to achieve better use of trregularly shaped parcels, avoid development in
environmentaily sensitive areas, and to provide access to interior lots where a public road is
neither desirable or feasible. Panhandle lots may be permitted only where such lots would not be
detrimental to adjacent properties and would not conflict with efforts to provide for public safety
and general welfare.” This office has determined that the subject lot is not irregularly shaped,
neither are there any environmental issues associated with said lot. Furthermore, per Bill 51 ~
99: “Each lot shall include an in-fee strip of land providing access to the local street.”

If the subdivision is ultimately approved, the following must be provided:
1. Show the profile for the proposed panhandle. )

2. Panhandle serving more than one lot shall have a use in common and maintenance covenant
recorded with the plat.

3. Place the following note on the plan: “The panhandle shall be paved prior to the issuance of
the occupancy permit of the propased dwelling.”

4. Indicate the location of the mailbox and paved trash collection area.
5. The indicated zoning classification for the subject site is incomplete.

6. Provide appropriate building envelope and dimension setbacks for the proposed lot.

M- DEVREVWMINOR'\00073m.dac



7. If the property was the subject of a zoning hearing, list the case number, decision, and any
conditions or indicate if there is no zoning case history.

Mark A Cunnlngham

MAC: kma

M DEVREVIMINGR'00075m.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: John Sullivan PATE: Octoberl3, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Mark A. Cunningham
Development Review Section
Office of Planning

PROJECT NAME White Property i 4

PROJECT NO.: 00075 M

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced project and offers the following
comments:

1. Per Section 26-266 (Bill 51-99) of the Baltimore County Code, each lot shall include an in-
fee strip of land providing access to the local street. Panhandles fee strips shall be a
minimum of twenty (20) feet in width to serve one lot and a minimum of twelve (12) feet in
width per lot where two lots are involve.

Subsection (2) of said section mentioned above states that the “The hearing office may
approve access to the local or collector street through an existing right-of-way instead of an
in-fee strip, in cases where such a right-of-way has been established prior to the submittal of
the development plan.”

The proposed subdivision will result in the creation of two lots. Lot 1 can seek relief of the
requirement of Section 26-266 through Subsection (2).

2. Provide appropriate building envelope and dimension setbacks for both lots.

MAC: kma

WADEVREV\MINOR\0007 5m2.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 15, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 1
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 7419 Bay Front Road I 4
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 01-167
- V7E
Petitioner: William S.
Zoning: DR 55
Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not support the request to approve a 9,979 square foot lot
abutting a private 15 foot right-of-way in lieu of the minimum required 20,000 square foot lot
and a 30 foot public right-of-way. This office has determined that a 9,979 square foot lot and the
improvement of the same would be inconsistent with the development pattern of the area.

As of October 13, 2000, the Office of Planning conducted two reviews of the subject
minor subdivision (White Property - 00075M) and forwarded all comments to PDM. Copies of
these comments are attached.

Prepared by: @\éﬁ’f

WADEVREVWZAC\1-167.doc

i



Mal’ylaﬂdgpan‘me"t of Tra nspo riation . Parris N, Glendering

Governar

State High way Administration John . Porcan

Secretary
Parker £ Williams

Administrator

Date: //, 2.0

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Buiiding, Room 100

Towson, Maryland 21204

Baltimore County

Item: No. 1l JJS

Dear. Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed tha referenced item and we have no obiection

WO approval as it does not
access a State roadway and :3 not affected by any State Hi shway Administra

tion projects.

Sheuid you have any questions regarding this marter, please contant Larry Gredlein at 110-345-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgred!ein@sha-srare.md.us).

Yery tmiy yours,

/) Al

Lo Kenneth A, McDonaid Jr.. Chie¥
Engineering Access Permits Drision

My telephone numberis
- -
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Heanng or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: p.o. Box 717 Baltimore, MD 21203-6717

Street Address: 707 North Caivert Straat » Baltimare, Maryland 212062
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN~IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS

%ﬂ L;?’{!-‘.’- &;‘,?g_?’:&f“( *;45 ;2;- 2i128&
L s Bfi#< 14/9 Beytroit- LA,

caret Ludowese ‘74/243@/%04&17'@.
é’mm@_@ Jevid s A%; -y
/7 / G [Brr 02ttt By

[ P 2/204

[

Ry

T+ A\ Prinled wath Soybean Ink
hantard on flecycled Paper



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PROTESTANT (S) SIGN-IN SHEET
: NAME ADDRESS
4 . ; . g\ 7 yvre .
é}f/ ,/’M/0 [N Lﬂ;”iffﬁ/‘ 7 75/7 A /’?{//%//f / /
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CITIZEN SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS

Qo (e Yli-g Myfra«:f_@ﬁ




IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S8/S Bay Front Road, 300' E of
the ¢/1 of Lincoln Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING Cﬂﬁq
{7419-A & 7419-B Bay Front Road) Hi
15th Election District *

7th Councilmanic District

John D. Koelbel
Petitioner *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUOSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning <Commissioner a&s &
Petition for Variance for that property known as 7419-A and 7419-B Bay
Front Road, located in the vicinity of Lodge Farm Road in Edgemere. The
Petition was filed by the owner of the property, John D. Koelbel. The
Petitioner seeks relief from Section 102.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regqulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit proposed Lot 2 (7413-A Bay Front Road),
containing 10,280 sg.ft., to utilize as access an existing 20-feot wide
private road (Headland Road), a proposad 15-foot wide private ingress,
egress and utility easement, and an existing 20~-foot wide use-in-CORRORN
road (Bay Front Road) in lieu of the required public right-of-way of at
least 30 feet in width. 1In addition, the Petitioner seeks relief from
Section 102.4 of the B.C.2.R. to permit proposed Lot 1 {741%9-B Bay Front
Road), containing 10,774 sg.ft., to wutilize the existing 20-feoot wide
use-in-common road (Bay Front Road) in lieu of the required public right-
of-way of at least 30 feet in width. The subiect property and relief
sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which
was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Bppearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were John D.
Koelbel, owner of the property, and Bruce E. Doak, professional Engineer

L GO




with Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, who prepared the site plan for this property.
There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
is an unimproved rectangular shaped parcel of land containing a combined
area of 0.48% acres, more or less, zoned D.R. 5.5. The width of the
property fronts on the south side of Bay Front Road, while the length of
the property runs adjacent to a private road, known as Headland Road, on
the -east side. The Petitioner is desirous of subdividing the property to
create two separate lots, each of which will be developed with a single
family dwelling. Proposed Lot 1 will encompass the front portion of the
site, while proposed Lot 2 will be located to the rear of the property.
Testimony revealed that the property is located in an older subdivision
known as Lodge Forest, and that many of the roads in this community are
only 20 feet wide. Today's zoning regulations require access #o property
be provided from a minimum 30-foot wide public right-of-way. Inasmuch as
Bay Front Road is only 20 feet wide, the relief requested is necessary in
order to develop the property as proposed. Furthermore, the public utili-
ties serving the homes alcng Bay Front Road are located within the roadbed.
Thus, a 15-foot wide private ingress, egress and utility easement 1is pro-
posed for Lot 2. Given the site constraints associated with this property,
the relief requested is necessary im order to proceed as proposed.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
in the opinicn of the Zoning Commissioner, the relief requested sufficient-
ly complies with the requirements of Secticms 307.1, 307.2 and 500.14 of

the PRaltimore County Zoning Regulaticns {(B.C.Z.R.} and should therefore

be granted. There is no evidence in the record that the subject wvariance

would adversely affect the health, safety, and/cr general welfare of the



public. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result 3in
practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

The facts and evidence presented tend to establish that special
conditions or circumstances exist which are peculiar to the isnd or struc-
tures located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas of Baltimore County;
that to deny the relief regquested would result in practical difficult&,
unreasonable hardship, or severe ecomomic hardship upon the Petitioner;
and that strict compliance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area require-
ments and the B.C.Z.R. would deprive the Petitioner of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Areas in Baltimore County. The granting of the relief requested
will not confer upon the Petitioner any special privilege that would be
denied by the critical area regulations to other lands or structures with-
in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas. The relief reguested is in harmony
with the general spirit ard intent of the Critical Areas legislaticn for
Baltimore County and conforms to the requirements as set forth in Section
500.14 of the B.C.Z.R.

In accordance with Section 500.14 of the B.C.Z2.R., the Director
of the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has
submitted recommendations which describe what steps the Petitioner must
take to insure that the relief regquested complies with the following Chesa-
peake Bay Critical Areas requirements to:

1} Minimize adverse Iimpacts on water quality that
result from pollutants that are discharged from struc-

tures or conveyances or that have run off from sur-
rounding lands;

e

2) Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

3} Be consistent with established land use policies
for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Arés
which accommcdate growth and also address the fact



that, even if pollution is controlled, the pumber,

movement, and activities of perscons in that area can

create adverse environmental impacis.

These recommendations shall be attached@ hereto and become a
permanent part of the decision rendered in this case. There is nc evi-
dence in the record that the relief requested would adversely affect the
health, safety, and/or gereral welfare of the public provide@ there is
compliance with the requirements of the Department of Envirommental Protec-
tion and Resource Management as more fully described below.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
relief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this <£%fﬁ£ day of January, 1997 that the Petition for
Variance seeking relief from Section 102.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations {B.C.Z.R.} to permit proposed Lot 2 (7419-A Bay Front Road),
containing 10,280 sg.ft., to utilize as access an existing 20-foot wide
private road (Headland Road), a proposed 15-foot wide private ingress,
egress and utility easement, and an existing 20-foot wide use-in-common
road (Bay Front Road) in lieu of the required public right-of-way of at
least 30 feet in width; and, from Section 102.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit
proposed Lot 1 (7419-B Bay Front Road), containing 10,774 sq.ft., to
utilize the existing 20-foot wide use-in-common road {Bay Front Road) in
lieu of the required public right-of-way of at least 30 feet in width, in
accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject
to the following restriction:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building

permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;

however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is a2t their own risk until such



time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner shall comply fully and
completely with all requirements and recommendations of the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management, as set forth in their
comments @ated December 30, 1996, attached hereto and made a part herecf.

”-' . ,,. .
\ f{;/fjgfif &2}?£;L4L{2ﬁ

P

TIMOTHY ¥. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK :b}s for Baltimore County




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director December 30, 1996
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley RBS/q:
DEPRM / ¢

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #254 - Malan Property

7419 A & B Bay Front Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 23, 1996

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Environmental Impact Review

Develapment of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other Sections, of the
Baltimare County Code).

RBS:KK:sp
MALAN/DEPRM/TXTSBP
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